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Report of Independent Auditors 

 

To the Members of the Massachusetts Port Authority Retirees Benefits Trust 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Massachusetts Port Authority Retirees 
Benefits Trust (the Trust), as of and for the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, and the related notes to 
the financial statements, which collectively comprise the financial statements listed in the table of 
contents.  

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles; this includes the design, implementation, 
and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial 
statements that are free of material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We 
conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States. 
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about 
whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating 
the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial 
statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinion.  

Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the plan 
net position of the Massachusetts Port Authority Retiree Benefits Trust at June 30, 2016 and 2015, and 
the changes in its plan net position for the years then ended in conformity with U.S. generally accepted 
accounting principles. 
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Required Supplementary Information 

U.S. generally accepted accounting principles require that the Management Discussion and Analysis, 
Schedule of Funding Progress and the Schedule of Employer Contributions as listed in the table of 
contents be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a 
part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Auditing Standards Board who 
considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an 
appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to 
the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the 
information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, 
the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audits of the basic financial 
statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the 
limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any 
assurance. 

 

 

September 30, 2016 
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This section presents Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) of the Massachusetts Port Authority 
Retiree Benefits Trust (the “RBT” or the “Trust”) financial activity and performance as of and for the years 
ended June 30, 2016 and 2015. The MD&A is unaudited and is intended to serve as an introduction to the Trust’s 
basic financial statements, as well as to offer readers of the Trust’s financial statements a narrative view and 
analysis of the RBT’s financial activities. 

The Massachusetts Port Authority (the “Authority”) is a body politic and corporate and a public instrumentality 
of The Commonwealth of Massachusetts (the “Commonwealth”) created and existing pursuant to Chapter 465 of 
the Acts of 1956, as amended, (the “Enabling Act”).  The Authority controls, operates and manages Boston-
Logan International Airport (“Logan Airport”), Laurence G. Hanscom Field, Worcester Regional Airport, the 
Port of Boston and other facilities in the Port of Boston.  It uses revenues from landing fees, concessions, parking 
fees, terminal and other rentals, port activities, and ground rents, to fund operating expenses and to make capital 
improvements.  

The Trust was established in June 2008 for the sole purpose of providing funding for post-employment health 
care insurance premiums and other benefits (“OPEB”) for its participants and beneficiaries (“Plan Members”). 
The Trust was created as an irrevocable trust and in no event shall any part of the principal or income of the Trust 
be paid or revert to the Authority or be used for any purpose whatsoever other than for the exclusive benefit of 
the participants and beneficiaries.  The Trust was created pursuant to the Authority’s Enabling Act, other 
applicable laws, and the 1978 Trust Agreement and therefore constitutes a governmental trust.  The Trust 
consists of the contributions made by the Authority and Plan Members, all investments made or held under the 
Trust, and all income there from and any other property which may be received or held by reason of this Trust. 

Financial Highlights 

As of June 30, 2016, the Trust’s net position was $162.4 million, a $3.7 million or 2.4% increase over the prior 
fiscal year.  

The Trust’s rate of return for fiscal year 2016, gross of fees, was 1.7% and for fiscal year 2015, gross of fees, was 
1.9%.  

As of June 30, 2016, total Trust additions of $14.6 million are comprised of a $12.0 million contribution from the 
Authority, $0.2 million of contributions from Plan Members, and $2.4 million of net investment income. This is 
an overall decrease of $0.2 million or 2.0% in Trust additions from 2015 which had total additions of $14.9 
million. The decrease in 2016 Trust additions as compared to 2015 is the result of slightly lower investment gains 
compared to fiscal year 2015 as the Authority’s contribution was consistent with the prior year.  

For the fiscal year end June 30, 2016, total Trust deductions of $10.8 million are comprised of $10.6 million in 
benefit related premium payments and $0.2 million in administrative expenses. This is an overall increase of $0.9 
million or 9.2% from 2015 which had total deductions of $9.9 million primarily due to an increase in the amount 
paid in benefits from the Trust. 

The Trust was 59.1% funded as of January 1, 2016, with an actuarial value of assets of $149.8 million and 
actuarially accrued liabilities of $253.5 million. This is compared to a funded ratio of 62.6% as of January 1, 
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2015, the date of the previous actuarial valuation on January 1, 2015. This valuation had an actuarial value of 
assets of $148.5 million and actuarially accrued liabilities of $237.1 million. 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

The basic financial statements consist of the (1) Statements of Trust Net Position; (2) Statements of Changes in 
Trust Net Position; (3) Notes to Financial Statements; and (4) Required Supplementary Information.  

The Statements of Trust Net Position report the Trust’s assets, liabilities, and net position available for OPEB 
benefits at the end of the fiscal year calculated using the following formula: Assets – Liabilities = Net Position 
held in trust for OPEB benefits. The Statements of Trust Net Position report the financial position of the Trust at 
a given point in time, in this case, June 30. Over time, the increase or decrease in net position serves as a useful 
indicator of the Trust’s financial health. 

The Statements of Changes in Trust Net Position report additions to and deductions from the Trust during the 
fiscal year. The formula utilized is: Additions – Deductions = Net Increase (Decrease) in Trust Net Position. The 
Statements of Changes in Trust Net Position reports activity occurring over a specific period of time, in this case, 
the fiscal years beginning July 1, 2015 and ending June 30, 2016, and beginning July 1, 2014 and ending June 
30, 2015, respectively. 

The Notes to Financial Statements provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the 
data provided in the Trust’s financial statements. 

The Required Supplementary Information following the Notes to Financial Statements consists of two schedules 
and related notes on the funding progress of the Trust and a short history of employer contributions.  

Financial Analysis 

Total assets as of June 30, 2016 increased $3.8 million to $162.5 million, up 2.4% from the $158.8 million in 
total assets as of June 30, 2015. The increase represents the Authority’s contribution of $12.0 million, plan 
member contributions of $0.2 million and net investment returns of $2.4 million, reduced by Plan disbursements 
of $10.8 million for the required member benefit payments and administrative fees. Total assets increased in 
fiscal year 2015 by $5.0 million or 3.2% from $158.8 million in total assets as of June 30, 2014. That increase 
reflects the total contribution of $12.2 million, plan member contributions of $0.2 million and investment returns 
of $2.7 million, offset by $9.9 million in Plan disbursements for member benefits and administrative fees.   

Total assets increased in fiscal year 2014 by $25.4 million or 19.8% from $128.4 million in total assets as of June 
30, 2013. That increase reflects the total contribution of $14.0 million, plan member contributions of $0.2 million 
and investment returns of $22.2 million, offset by $9.5 million in Plan disbursements for member benefits and 
administrative fees.   

Total liabilities as of June 30, 2016 increased $0.02 million to $0.2 million, up 12.3% from the $0.15 million in 
total liabilities as of June 30, 2015. The increase represents an increase in amounts due for professional services 
and retiree benefits. Total liabilities as of June 30, 2015 were $0.2 million, compared to $0.1 million as of June 
30, 2014, primarily comprised of payables for professional services, retiree benefits.  
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Condensed Financial Information 

2016 2015 $ change % change

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,621   $ 972   $ 649 66.8%
Investments 160,919   157,781   3,138 2.0%
Other assets 1   32   (31) 100.0%

Total assets 162,541   158,785   3,756 2.4%

Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 174   155   19 12.3%

Total liabilities 174   155   19 12.3%

Net position of assets $ 162,367   $ 158,630   $ 3,737 2.4%

Condensed Financial Information 

2015 2014 $ change % change

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 972   $ 1,995   $ (1,023) -51.3%
Investments 157,781   151,821   5,960 3.9%
Other assets 32   —    32 100.0%

Total assets 158,785   153,816   4,969 3.2%

Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 155   127   28 22.0%

Total liabilities 155   127   28 22.0%

Net position of assets $ 158,630   $ 153,689   $ 4,941 3.2%

(in thousands)

(in thousands)
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Revenues – Additions to Trust Net Position 

Additions to the Trust’s net position include contributions from the Authority, payments of premiums by plan 
members and investment income. Contributions and investment income for fiscal years 2016 and 2015 totaled 
approximately $14.6 million and $14.9 million respectively, as compared to total additions of approximately 
$36.4 million in 2014.  

Total contributions to the Trust were $12.2 million in fiscal years 2016 and 2015, respectively.  During fiscal 
year 2016, the Authority funded approximately 83.4% of the annual required contribution. Net investment gains 
for fiscal year 2016 were approximately $2.4 million versus $2.7 million in fiscal year 2015.  

Total contributions to the Trust were $12.2 million and $14.2 million in fiscal year 2015 and 2014, respectively.  
The Authority contributed $12.0 million and Plan Members contributed $0.2 million. This was a $2.0 million or 
14.0% decrease to the $14.0 million the Authority contributed and $0.2 million Plan Members contributed during 
fiscal year 2014. During fiscal year 2015, the Authority funded approximately 91% of the annual required 
contribution. Net investment gains for fiscal year 2015 were approximately $2.7 million versus $22.2 million in 
fiscal year 2014 as a result sluggish market conditions throughout the fiscal year.  

Condensed Financial Information 

  
Additions 2016 2015 $ change % change

Total contributions $ 12,209 $ 12,175 $ 34 0.3%
Net investment income 2,348 2,677 (329) -12.3%

Total additions $ 14,557 $ 14,852 $ (295) -2.0%

Condensed Financial Information 
 

Additions 2015 2014 $ change % change

Total contributions $ 12,175 $ 14,150 $ (1,975) -14.0%
Net investment income 2,677 22,242 (19,565) -88.0%

Total additions $ 14,852 $ 36,392 $ (21,540) -59.2%

(in thousands)

(in thousands)
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Expenses – Deductions from Trust Net Position 

Deductions from the Trust include the payment of insurance premiums for Plan members and administrative 
costs of the Trust. Fiscal year 2016 deductions from the Trust were $10.8 million, an increase of 9.2% over fiscal 
year 2015.  

Premium payments made by the Trust in fiscal years 2016, 2015 and 2014 totaled $10.6 million, $9.7 million and 
$9.4 million, respectively. This was an increase of approximately $0.9 million or 9.2% from fiscal year 2015 and 
an increase of approximately $0.4 million or 3.8% from fiscal year 2014. These increases were the result of 
premium increases and a 4.5%, 4.0% and 1.8% (representing 37, 32 and 14 participants, respectively) increase in 
members receiving benefits from the Trust in fiscal years 2016, 2015 and 2014, respectively.  

In fiscal year 2016, administrative expenses totaled approximately $0.2 million, an increase of approximately 
$0.008 million or 4.9% as a result of the Trust voting to prepare an annual actuarial study to comply with the 
adoption of GASB Statements 74 and 75. In fiscal year 2015, administrative expenses totaled approximately $0.2 
million, an increase of approximately $0.019 million or 13.1% from fiscal year 2014. The increase was the result 
of the Trust performing the required biennial actuarial study for fiscal year 2015.       

 

Condensed Financial Information 

Deductions 2016 2015 $ change % change

Insurance premiums $ 10,647   $ 9,747   $ 900   9.2%
Administrative expenses 172   164   8   4.9%

Total deductions $ 10,819   $ 9,911   $ 908   9.2%

Condensed Financial Information 

Deductions 2015 2014 $ change % change

Insurance premiums $ 9,747   $ 9,389   $ 358   3.8%
Administrative expenses 164   145   19   13.1%

Total deductions $ 9,911   $ 9,534   $ 377   4.0%

(in thousands)

(in thousands)
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Requests for Information 

This financial report is designed to provide an overview of the RBT’s finances. Questions concerning any of the 
information provided in this report should be directed to Mr. John P. Pranckevicius, CPA, Director of 
Administration and Finance and Secretary-Treasurer and addressed to Massachusetts Port Authority, One 
Harborside Drive, Suite 200S, East Boston, MA 02128. 
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(in thousands)

2016 2015

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,621   $ 972   

Investments:
Commingled funds:

Domestic equity 61,966   67,698   
Fixed income 54,481   48,936   
International equity 31,168   34,840   

Alternative investments:
REIT index fund 5,244   6,307   
Real estate private equity 8,060   —    

Total investments 160,919   157,781   

Other assets 1   32   

Total assets 162,541   158,785   

Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 174   155   

Total liabilities 174   155   

Net position of assets held in trust for OPEB benefits $ 162,367   $ 158,630   

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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(in thousands)

2016 2015

Additions:
Contributions:

Authority $ 12,000   $ 12,000   
Plan members 209   175   

Total contributions 12,209   12,175   

 
Investment income:

Interest and dividends 4,181   4,828   
Net (depreciation) appreciation in fair value of investments (1,573)  (1,874)  
Management fees (260)  (277)  

Net investment income 2,348   2,677   

Total additions 14,557   14,852   

Deductions:
Insurance premiums 10,647   9,747   
Administrative expenses 173   164   

Total deductions 10,820   9,911   

Net increase in plan net position 3,737   4,941   

Net position of assets held in trust for OPEB benefits:
Beginning of year 158,630   153,689   

End of year $ 162,367   $ 158,630   

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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A. Plan Description 

In April 1981, the Massachusetts Port Authority (the “Authority”) adopted a retiree benefit plan (the 
“Plan”) whereby the Authority assumes the full cost of group health insurance, including basic life 
insurance, dental insurance and catastrophic illness coverage to those retirees and surviving spouses (and 
qualifying dependents) who have retired under the Authority’s retirement system (collectively referred to 
as the “OPEB Plan”). 

In June 2008, the Authority created the Retiree Benefits Trust (the “RBT” or the “Trust”), an irrevocable 
trust to fund its OPEB Plan obligations.  In no event shall any part of the principal or income of the RBT 
be paid or revert back to the Authority or be used for any purpose whatsoever other than for the exclusive 
benefit of retirees and their beneficiaries as defined by the Members of the Authority (the “Board”).  No 
part of the assets of the RBT may inure to the exclusive benefit of any retiree or beneficiary other than by 
benefit payments for services provided in the administration of the RBT. 

In June 2009, the Board made changes to the plan benefits to be paid by the Authority for certain existing 
and future retirees. All current retired members of the Authority and all existing Authority employees who 
were vested as of October 1, 2009 would be eligible to have 100% of their premium cost subsidized. 
Employees not yet vested but employed by the Authority on October 1, 2009 would, upon retirement be 
eligible to receive 85% of the premium cost for benefits with the balance paid for by the retiree. For 
employees hired on or after October 1, 2009, the Board voted to implement a sliding scale subsidy for 
retiree health care premiums (ranging from 0%-85%) based on creditable service while working at the 
Authority at retirement age (retirees must be age 60 or older to receive the subsidy), and whether or not the 
employee retired within sixty days after leaving the Authority. The Board also voted to eliminate retiree 
dental and life insurance coverage, as well as Medicare Part B premium subsidy for this group of 
employees. 

In May 2016, the Board made changes to the plan benefits to be paid by the Authority for certain future 
retirees.  Persons who commenced employment with the Authority during the period from October 1, 
2009 through May 25, 2016, and who, as of the date such employment commenced, had accrued ten 
(10) years or more of creditable service pursuant to Massachusetts General Law, Chapter 32, would upon 
retirement, be eligible to receive 80% of the premium cost for those benefits w i th  the  ba l ance  pa id  
fo r  by  the  r e t i r ee ; provided, however, that employees who retire with at least thirty (30) years of 
creditable service would be eligible to receive 85% of the premium cost of such benefits with the 
balance paid for by the retiree. For purposes of calculating the percentage of the subsidy (80% or 85%), 
years of creditable service shall be calculated at separation from employment with the Authority. The 
spouse and dependents of eligible retirees will qualify for the same premium subsidy and retiree health 
benefits as the retiree.  Eligible retirees, but not their spouse or dependents, will also qualify for a 100% 
subsidy from the Authority for retiree basic life insurance. 

Retired plan members currently receiving benefits are required to contribute specified amounts monthly 
toward the cost of expanded dental insurance premiums, if elected by the retiree.  No other contributions 
from retired participants are required under the OPEB Plan.   The benefit levels, employer contributions 
and future employer contributions are governed by the Authority and can be amended by the Authority. 
Contributions to the RBT are made by the Authority and are based on the Annual Required Contribution 
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(“ARC”) as determined by an actuarial valuation performed by a third party actuary.  The ARC represents 
a level of funding that, if made on an ongoing basis, is projected to cover the annual normal cost and 
amortize any unfunded actuarial liabilities (or funding excess) over a period originally set up not to exceed 
thirty years. The amortization period has twenty two years remaining. 

The OPEB Plan is a single-employer defined benefit plan and offers retirees, as defined above, a choice of 
medical plans, as well as two dental plans, and basic life insurance.  The medical plans are either HMOs, 
PPOs or indemnity plans, and some are designed to work with Medicare benefits, such as a Medicare 
supplement or Medicare HMO plans.  The basic life insurance provides a $5,000 death benefit to the 
retiree.  Spouses and dependents are not eligible for this death benefit upon their death.  The OPEB Plan is 
a liability of the Authority, and no liabilities associated with the OPEB Plan are recorded by the RBT based 
on the premise that the legal obligation to pay for these post-employment retiree benefits resides with the 
Authority. 

At June 30, 2016 and 2015, the OPEB Plan’s membership consisted of: 

 
2016 2015

   
 Active Employees

 Pre-Medicare (hired prior to 3/31/1986) 81   94   
 Post-Medicare (hired after 3/31/1986) 1,177   1,141   

 Total 1,258   1,235   
Inactive Participants (Vested) 78   71   
Retired, Disabled, Survivors and Beneficiaries 864   827   

Total Membership 2,200   2,133   

 

Benefits are paid by the Trust from the net position available for plan benefits.  
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B. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

(a) Basis of Accounting 

These financial statements have been prepared with an “economic resources” measurement focus on the 
accrual basis of accounting in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. 

(b) Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on deposit, and highly liquid short-term investments 
with original maturities of thirty days or less from the date of acquisition. 

(c) Investment Valuation 

Investments are reported at fair value. Securities traded on a national or international securities exchange 
are valued at the last reported sales price on the last business day of the plan year; investments traded on a 
national securities exchange for which no sale was reported on that date and investments in common and 
preferred stocks traded in over-the-counter markets are valued at the mean of the last reported bid and ask 
prices, or the last reported bid price. Mutual funds, commingled funds and alternative investments, are 
valued based on the net asset or unit value at year-end. The Trust did not own any individual securities at 
June 30, 2016 or 2015.  

(d) Contributions 

Employer contributions are recognized when the employer has made commitments to provide the 
contributions. The Authority bears the risk that the Trust’s net position might decline due to fluctuations in 
the fair market value of the Trust’s investments and contributions by the Authority may need to increase.  

The basis for contributions made by the Authority is based on amounts required to be funded as determined 
by a biennial actuarial valuation and are designed to fund the Trust on a level cost basis and to fund 
operating costs of the Trust. The Authority made annual contributions totaled $12.0 million in each of the 
fiscal years. These contributions to the Trust represented 83.4% and 90.9% of the ARC for those fiscal 
years, respectively.  

No long term contracts for contributions to the Trust existed at June 30, 2016 or 2015.  

(e) Benefits 

Benefits are recorded when due and payable in accordance with the terms of the Trust. 

(f) Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles 
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and 
liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the dates of the financial statements and 
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the reported amounts of additions and deductions during the reporting periods. Actual results could differ 
from these estimates.  

(g) Other 

Interest income is recorded as earned on an accrual basis. 

(h) New Accounting Pronouncements 

In February 2015, GASB issued Statement No. 72, Fair Value Measurement and Application. (“GASB No. 
72”). The objective of this Statement is to address accounting and financial reporting issues related to fair 
value measurements. This Statement will enhance comparability of financial statements among 
governments by requiring measurement of certain assets and liabilities at fair value using a consistent and 
more detailed definition of fair value and accepted valuation techniques. This Statement also will enhance 
fair value application guidance and related disclosures in order to provide information to financial 
statement users about the impact of fair value measurements on a government’s financial position. The 
definition of fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an 
orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. This Statement provides 
guidance for determining a fair value measurement for financial reporting purposes. This Statement also 
provides guidance for applying fair value to certain investments and disclosures related to all fair value 
measurements.  The requirements of this Statement are effective for financial statements for periods 
beginning after June 15, 2015. 

The Trust adopted this Statement on July 1, 2015, and as of June 30, 2016 the disclosures required by this 
statement are included in Note C. 

In June 2015, GASB issued Statement No. 73, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions and 
Related Assets that are not within the scope of GASB Statement 68, and amendments to certain provisions 
of GASB Statements 67 and 68. (“GASB No. 73”). The objective of this Statement is to improve the 
usefulness of information about pensions included in the general purpose external financial reports of state 
and local governments for making decisions and assessing accountability.  This Statement results from a 
comprehensive review of the effectiveness of existing standards of accounting and financial reporting for 
all postemployment benefits with regard to providing decision-useful information, supporting assessments 
of accountability and interperiod equity, and creating additional transparency. 

This Statement establishes requirements for defined benefit pensions that are not within the scope of 
Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions, as well as for the assets accumulated 
for purposes of providing those pensions. In addition, it establishes requirements for defined contribution 
pensions that are not within the scope of Statement 68. It also amends certain provisions of Statement No. 
67, Financial Reporting for Pension Plans and Statement 68 for pension plans and pensions that are within 
their respective scopes.  The requirements of this Statement extend the approach to accounting and 
financial reporting established in Statement 68 to all pensions, with modifications as necessary to reflect 
that for accounting and financial reporting purposes, any assets accumulated for pensions that are provided 
through pension plans that are not administered through trusts that meet the criteria specified in Statement 
68 should not be considered pension plan assets. It also requires that information similar to that required by 
Statement 68 be included in notes to financial statements and required supplementary information by all 
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similarly situated employers and nonemployer contributing entities. This Statement also clarifies the 
application of certain provisions of Statements 67 and 68 with regard to the following issues: 

1. Information that is required to be presented as notes to the 10-year schedules of required supplementary 
information about investment-related factors that significantly affect trends in the amounts reported. 

2. Accounting and financial reporting for separately financed specific liabilities of individual employers 
and nonemployer contributing entities for defined benefit pensions. 

3. Timing of employer recognition of revenue for the support of nonemployer contributing entities not in a 
special funding situation. 
 
The requirements of this Statement that address accounting and financial reporting by employers and 
governmental nonemployer contributing entities for pensions that are not within the scope of Statement 68 
are effective for financial statements for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2016, and the requirements of 
this Statement that address financial reporting for assets accumulated for purposes of providing those 
pensions are effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2015. The requirements of this Statement 
for pension plans that are within the scope of Statement No. 67 or for pensions that are within the scope of 
Statement No. 68 are effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2015. Earlier application is 
encouraged.  The requirements of this Statement will improve financial reporting by establishing a single 
framework for the presentation of information about pensions, which will enhance the comparability of 
pension-related information reported by employers and nonemployer contributing entities. 
 
The Trust adopted this Statement and there was no impact on its financial statements. 

 In June 2015, GASB issued Statement No. 74, Financial Reporting for Postemployment Plans Other Than 
Pension Plans. (“GASB No. 74”). The objective of this Statement is to improve the usefulness of 
information about postemployment benefits other than pensions (other postemployment benefits or OPEB) 
included in the general purpose external financial reports of state and local governmental plans for making 
decisions and assessing accountability.  Statement 74 replaces GASB Statement No. 43, Financial 
Reporting for Postemployment Benefit Plans Other Than Pension Plans. Statement 74 addresses the 
financial reports of defined benefit OPEB plans that are administered through trusts that meet specified 
criteria. The Statement follows the framework for financial reporting of defined benefit OPEB plans in 
Statement 45 by requiring a statement of fiduciary net position and a statement of changes in fiduciary net 
position. The Statement requires more extensive note disclosures and Required Supplementary Information   
related to the measurement of the OPEB liabilities for which assets have been accumulated, including 
information about the annual money-weighted rates of return on plan investments. Statement 74 also sets 
forth note disclosure requirements for defined contribution OPEB plans. The requirements of this 
Statement are effective for financial statements for periods beginning after June 15, 2016. 

The Trust is currently evaluating the impact of the implementation of GASB No. 74 on its financial 
statements. 

In June 2015, GASB issued Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment 
Benefits Other Than Pensions (“GASB No. 75”). The objective of this Statement is to address reporting by 
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governments that provide OPEB to their employees and for governments that finance OPEB for employees 
of other governments. The requirements of this Statement are effective for financial statements for periods 
beginning after June 15, 2017. 

The Trust is currently evaluating the impact of the implementation of GASB No. 75 on its financial 
statements. 

In June 2015, GASB issued Statement No. 76, The Hierarchy of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles 
for State and Local Governments, (“GASB No. 76”). This Statement reduces the GAAP hierarchy to two 
categories of authoritative GAAP from the four categories under GASB Statement No. 55, The Hierarchy 
of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles for State and Local Governments. The first category of 
authoritative GAAP consists of GASB Statements of Governmental Accounting Standards. The second 
category comprises GASB Technical Bulletins and Implementation Guides, as well as guidance from the 
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants that is cleared by the GASB. 

The Statement also addresses the use of authoritative and nonauthoritative literature in the event that the 
accounting treatment for a transaction or other event is not specified within a source of Authoritative 
GAAP. 

These changes are intended to improve financial reporting for governments by establishing a framework 
for the evaluation of accounting guidance that will result in governments applying that guidance with less 
variation. That will improve the usefulness of financial statement information for making decisions and 
assessing accountability and enhance the comparability of financial statement information among 
governments. The Statement also improves implementation guidance by elevating its authoritative status to 
a level that requires it be exposed for a period of broad public comment prior to issuance, as is done for 
other GASB pronouncements.  The requirements of this Statement are effective for financial statements for 
periods beginning after June 15, 2015. 

The Trust adopted this Statement and there was no impact on its financial statements. 

In December 2015, GASB issued Statement No. 79, Certain External Investment Pools and Pool 
Participants (“GASB No. 79”). This Statement addresses accounting and financial reporting for certain 
external investment pools and pool participants. Specifically, it establishes criteria for an external 
investment pool to qualify for making the election to measure all of its investments at amortized costs for 
financial reporting purposes. An external investment pool qualifies for that reporting if it meets all of the 
applicable criteria established in this Statement. The specific criteria address (1) how the external 
investment pool transacts with participants; (2) requirements for portfolio maturity, quality, diversification, 
and liquidity; and (3) calculation and requirements of a shadow price. Significant noncompliance prevents 
the external pool from measuring all of its investments at amortized cost for financial reporting purposes. 
Professional judgment is required to determine if instances of noncompliance with the criteria established 
by this Statement during the reporting period, individually or in the aggregate, were significant.  

If the external investment pool does not meet the criteria established by this Statement, that pool should 
apply the provisions in paragraph 16 of Statement No. 31, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Certain 
Investments and for External Investment Pools, as amended. If an external investment pool meets the 
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criteria in this Statement and measures all of its investments at amortized costs, the pool’s participants also 
should measure their investments in that external pool at amortized cost for financial reporting purposes. If 
an external investment pool does not meet the criteria in this Statement, the pool’s participants should 
measure their investments in the pool at the fair value, as provided in paragraph 11 of Statement 31, as 
amended.  

This Statement establishes additional note disclosure requirements for qualifying external investment pools 
that measure all of their investments at amortized costs for financial reporting purposes and for 
governments that participate in those pools. Those disclosures for both the qualifying external investment 
pools and their participants include information about any limitations or restrictions on participant 
withdrawals. The requirements of this Statement are effective for reporting periods beginning after June 
15, 2015, except for certain provisions on portfolio quality, custodial credit risk and shadow pricing. Those 
provisions are effective for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2015. 

The Trust adopted this Statement and there was no impact on its financial statements. 

 

C. Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments 

(a) Investment Policy 

The Trust’s investments are made in accordance with the provisions of the Trust Investment Policy (the 
“Investment Policy”) which was adopted on May 8, 2009 and amended on December 8, 2014 by the 
Retiree Benefits Trust Committee (the “Committee”). The goals of the Investment Policy are to invest for 
the sole purpose of funding the OPEB Plan obligation of the Authority in a prudent manner, and to 
conserve and enhance the value of the Trust assets through appreciation and income generation, while 
maintaining a moderate investment risk. In addition, the investment policy was developed to achieve a 
long-term return commensurate with contemporary economic conditions and equal to or exceed the 
investment objectives set forth in the investment policy, currently set at 7.25%. 

The Trust has retained an investment consultant to work in a fiduciary capacity to ensure that strategic 
investment diversification is attained, to employ investment managers with expertise in their respective 
asset classes, and to closely monitor the implementation and performance of the respective investment 
strategies. 
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The Trust is currently invested in commingled funds which hold stocks (domestic and international) and 
fixed income securities and a REIT index fund. Additionally, during FY 2016, the Trust invested in two 
private equity real estate funds. The exposure limits per the Trust Investment Policy are as follows: 

  

  

2016 
Exposure

2015 
Exposure

Minimum 
Exposure

Maximum 
Exposure

Minimum 
Exposure

Maximum 
Exposure

Domestic equity 38.1% 42.6% 28% 48% 28% 48%
Fixed income 33.5% 30.8% 17% 47% 17% 47%
International equity 19.2% 21.9% 10% 30% 10% 30%
Cash and cash equivalents 1.0% 0.6% 0% 20% 0% 20%
Alternatives:

REIT index fund 3.2% 4.0% 0% 5.9% 0% 15%
Real estate private equity 5.0% 0.0% 0% 9.2% 0% 0%

Asset Class

(as of December 8, 2014) (as of May 8, 2009)
Asset WeightingsAsset Weightings

 

The current investment philosophy represents a long-term perspective. When asset weightings fall outside 
the Investment Policy Range, the investment advisor shall advise the Committee on potential investment 
courses of action and the Committee may elect to rebalance the Trust asset mix. 
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The following summarizes the Trust’s cash, cash equivalents and investments by type held at June 30, 
2016 and 2015 (in thousands): 

Credit 2016 Credit 2015
Rating Fair Value Rating Fair Value

Cash and Cash Equivalents
MMDT Unrated $ 870   Unrated $ 883   
First American Government Fund Unrated 200   —    —    
State Street Money Market Fund —    —    A1-P1 89   
US Bank Money Market Fund Unrated 551   —    —    

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 1,621   $ 972   

Investments
Vanguard Index Funds Unrated $ 93,263   Unrated $ 103,527   
Vanguard Total Bond Market Fund AA 20,794   AA 16,634   
Vanguard Intermediate Term

 Investment Grade Fund A 6,308   A 5,890   
Vanguard Short Term Bond Index Fund AA 12,032   AA 11,714   
Aberdeen Emerging Markets Fund Unrated 5,115   Unrated 5,319   
Alliance Bernstein High Income BBB 6,179   BB 5,970   
TCW Emerging Markets Income BB 4,054   BB 3,710   
PI Floating Rate Income Fund B 5,114   B 5,017   
Real Estate Private Equity Funds Unrated 8,060   —    —    

Total Investments $ 160,919   $ 157,781   

 

The following discusses the Trust’s exposure to common deposit and investment risks related to custodial 
credit, credit, concentration of credit, interest rate and foreign currency risks as of June 30, 2016 and 2015. 

(b) Custodial Credit Risk 

Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of a failure of a depository financial institution, the Trust’s 
deposits may not be returned. Investment securities are exposed to custodial credit risk if the securities are 
uninsured, are not registered in the name of the Trust and are held by either the depository financial 
institution or the depository financial institution’s trust department or agent but not in the Trust’s name. 

The Trust manages custodial credit risk by limiting its investments to highly rated institutions and or 
requiring high quality collateral be held by the Trustee in the name of the Trust. All investments are held 
by a third party in the Trust’s name.  These investments are recorded at fair value. 

Additionally, the Trust is authorized to invest in the Massachusetts Municipal Depository Trust (MMDT), 
a pooled money market like investment fund managed by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 
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established under the General Laws, Chapter 29, Section 38A. MMDT investments are carried at amortized 
cost, which approximates fair value which is the same as the value of the pool. The Trust can purchase and 
sell its investments at any time without penality. 

(c) Credit Risk 

Credit risk exists when there is a possibility the issuer or other counterparty to an investment may be 
unable to fulfill its obligations. 

For the years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015, the Trust’s fixed income investments totaled $54.4 million 
and $48.9 million, respectively. At June 30, 2016 and 2015, these investments were split between six 
commingled mutual funds.  The investment policy limits fixed income securities of any one issuer to below 
5% of the total bond portfolio at the time of purchase and this limitation does not apply to issues of the 
U.S. Treasury or other Federal Agencies. The diversification restrictions for individual stocks and fixed 
income securities purchased and held in the total portfolio shall not apply to similar investment instruments 
held in a commingled fund or an SEC registered mutual fund specifically approved by the Committee. The 
Trust invests primarily commingled funds and SEC registered mutual funds. The overall rating of the fixed 
income assets, as calculated by the Advisor, shall be investment grade, based on the rating of one 
Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization. In cases where the yield spread adequately 
compensates for additional risk, below investment grade can be purchased or held up to a maximum of 
30% of the total market value of the fixed income securities of the Fund. The percentage of the fixed 
income portfolio below investment grade at June 30, 2016 and 2015 was 20.34% and 21.55%, respectively.  

(d) Concentration of Credit Risk 

Concentration of credit risk is the risk of loss that may be attributed to the magnitude of the Trust’s 
investment in a single issuer. Investments of Trust assets are diversified in accordance with the Investment 
Policy that defines rules for the funds, including having no stock holding or fixed income holding with a 
5% or greater portfolio weighting (except U.S. Treasury or federal agency securities), holding no more than 
2% of the outstanding shares of an individual stock, and holding no more than 25% of the portfolio in any 
one industry. Trust assets were in compliance with the Investment Policy at June 30, 2016 and 2015, 
respectively. 

(e) Interest Rate Risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an 
investment. This risk is confined to the fixed income and cash portions of the portfolio and is managed 
within the portfolio using the effective duration methodology. This methodology is widely used in the 
management of fixed income portfolios in that it quantifies to a much greater degree the risk of interest rate 
changes. The weighted duration of the fixed income portfolio at June 30, 2016 and 2015 was 4.32 and 4.26 
years, respectively. 
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(f) Foreign Currency Risk 

Foreign currency risk is the risk that changes in exchange rates will adversely impact the fair value of an 
investment. The Trust invests in funds that hold stocks in either emerging or developed markets outside of 
the United States that may have an impact on the fair value of the investments and thus contribute currency 
risk due to their international equity holdings. 

(g) Fair Value Measurement 

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 
transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Fair value is a market-based 
measurement, not an entity-specific measurement. For some assets and liabilities, observable market 
transactions or market information might be available; for others, it might not be available. However, the 
objective of a fair value measurement in both cases is the same—that is, to determine the price at which an 
orderly transaction to sell the asset or to transfer the liability would take place between market participants 
at the measurement date under current market conditions. Fair value is an exit price at the measurement 
date from the perspective of a market participant that controls the asset or is obligated for the liability. 

The fair value hierarchy categorizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value into three 
levels. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that 
a government can access at the measurement date. Level 2 inputs are inputs other than quoted prices 
included within Level 1 that are observable for an asset or liability, either directly or indirectly. Level 3 
inputs are unobservable inputs for an asset or liability. The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to 
Level 1 inputs and the lowest priority to Level 3 inputs.  
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The following table shows the fair value and the fair value measurements for our cash and cash equivalents 
and investments, excluding MMDT. 

Investments Measured at Fair Value ($ 000)

As of June 30, 2016 Fair Value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Cash and cash equivalents
Fisrt American Government Fund $ 200        $ 200        $ -        $ -        
US Bank Money Market Fund 551        551        -        -        
Total cash and cash equivalent 751        751        -        -        

Investments 
Vanguard Index Funds 93,263   93,263   -        -        
Vanguard Total Bond Market Fund 20,794   20,794   -        -        
Vanguard Intermediate Term Investment Grade Fund 6,308     6,308     -        -        
Vanguard Short Term Bond Index Fund 12,032   12,032   -        -        
Aberdeen Emerging Markets Fund 5,115     5,115     -        -        
AllianceBernstein High Income 6,179     6,179     -        -        
TCW Emerging Markets Income 4,054     4,054     -        -        
Pl Floating Rate Income Fund 5,114     5,114     -        -        
Real Estate Private Equity Funds:
   Boyd Watterson GSA Fund 5,120     -        -        5,120     
   Equus Fund X 2,940     -        -        2,940     
Total investments 160,919  152,859  -        8,060     

Total cash, cash equivalents and investments $ 161,670  $ 153,610  $ -        $ 8,060     
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Investments Measured at Fair Value (000)

As of June 30, 2015 Fair Value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Cash and cash equivalents
State Street Money Market Fund $ 89         $ 89         $ -        $ -        
Total cash and cash equivalent 89         89         -        -        

Investments 
Vanguard Index Funds 103,527  103,527  -        -        
Vanguard Total Bond Market Fund 16,634   16,634   -        -        
Vanguard Intermediate Term Investment Grade Fund 5,890     5,890     -        -        
Vanguard Short Term Bond Index Fund 11,714   11,714   -        -        
Aberdeen Emerging Markets Fund 5,319     5,319     -        -        
AllianceBernstein High Income 5,970     5,970     -        -        
TCW Emerging Markets Income 3,710     3,710     -        -        
Pl Floating Rate Income Fund 5,017     5,017     -        -        
Total investments 157,781  157,781  -        -        

Total cash, cash equivalents and investments $ 157,870  $ 157,870  $ -        $ -        

 

Money Market Funds 

As of June 30, 2016 and 2015, the Authority held positions in various money market funds and the fair 
values of those funds were $0.8 million and $0.1 million, respectively. The fair values of the money market 
funds were valued using quoted market prices (Level 1). 

Comingled Mutual Funds 

As of June 30, 2016 and 2015, the Authority held positions in several comingled mutual funds as noted 
above and the fair values were $152.9 million and $157.8 million, respectively. The fair values of the 
comingled mutual funds were valued using quoted market prices (Level 1). 

Real Estate Private Equity Funds 

As of June 30, 2016, the Authority held positions in two private equity real estate funds as noted above and 
the combined fair value was $8.1 million. The fair value of these investments was determined utilizing 
discounted cash flow techniques (Level 3).  

D. Operating Expenses 

The Trust’s administrative expenses as shown on the Statements of Changes in Trust Net Position are 
borne by the Trust and financed with investment income. These expenses include professional services and 
other miscellaneous administrative expenses.  
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E. Funded Status and Funding Progress 

The funded status of the Plan as of January 1, 2016, the most recent actuarial valuation date, was as 
follows: 

(in thousands)
Actuarially accrued liability (AAL) $ 253,339   
Actuarial value of plan assets 149,845   

Unfunded actuarial accrued
liability (UAAL) $ 103,494   

Funded ratio (actuarial value of plan 59.1%
assets/AAL)

Covered payroll (active plan members) $ 116,263   

UAAL as a percentage of covered payroll 89.0%  

 
Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 
 
Actuarial valuations of an ongoing plan involve estimates of the value of reported amounts and 
assumptions about the probability of occurrence of events far into the future.  Examples include 
assumptions about future employment, mortality, and the health care cost trend rate. Amounts determined 
regarding the funded status of the plan and the annual required contributions of the Authority are subject to 
continual revision as actual results are compared with past expectations and new estimates are made about 
the future. Projections of benefits for financial reporting purposes are based on the plan as understood by 
the Authority and the plan members and include the types of benefits provided at the time of each 
valuation and the historical pattern of sharing of benefit costs between the Authority and Plan members.  
The actuarial methods and assumptions used include techniques that are designed to reduce short-term 
volatility in actuarial accrued liabilities and the actuarial value of assets, consistent with the long-term 
perspective of the calculations. The actuarial value of assets on January 1, 2016 was $149.8 million and the 
actuarial assumptions included a 7.25% investment rate of return (reduced from 7.5% for the January 1, 
2016 valuation) and an initial annual health care cost trend rate range of -2.4% to 9.0% which decreases to 
a long-term trend rate between 5.0% and 6.0% for all health care benefits after ten years.  The initial 
annual dental cost trend rates range from 5.0% to 12.4% which decrease to a long term trend rate between 
5.0% and 5.3% for all dental benefits after ten years. The inflation rate is 3.00% per year. 
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Amortization Method Closed year amortization (remainder of prior valuation's thirty year amortization).
 Uses level percentage of payroll (using a 3.00% annual rate of increase).

Actuarial Cost Method Costs are attributed between past and future service using the
Projected Unit Credit Level Dollar cost.

Actuarial Asset Valuation 
Method Market value of assets 

Interest Rate/Discount Rate 7.25% annually, net of investment expenses for funded program 2016 forward
7.50% annually, net of investment expenses for funded program 2015 
7.75% annually, net of investment expenses for funded program  pre 2013

Amortization Period A 30-year closed amortization schedule commencing fiscal year 2008
There are 22 years remaining.

 

 
The Schedule of Funding Progress, presented as Required Supplementary Information following the Notes 
to Financial Statements, presents multi-year trend information about whether the actuarial values of plan 
assets are increasing or decreasing over time relative to the actuarially accrued liabilities. Analysis of the 
dollar amounts of net assets available for benefits, Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL), and assets in excess 
of AAL in isolation can be misleading. Expressing the Actuarial Value of Assets available for benefits as a 
percentage of the AAL provides one indication of the Plan’s funding status on a going-concern basis. 
Analysis of this percentage over time indicates whether the Plan is becoming financially stronger or 
weaker. Generally, the greater this percentage, the stronger the Trust. Trends in assets in excess of AAL 
and annual covered payroll are both affected by inflation. Expressing the AAL in excess of assets as a 
percentage of annual covered payroll approximately adjusts for the effects of inflation and aids analysis of 
progress made in accumulating sufficient assets to pay benefits when due.  

The comparability of the trend information is affected by changes in actuarial assumptions, benefit 
provisions, actuarial funding methods, accounting policies, the size of the population covered by the Plan, 
and other changes. Those changes usually affect trends in contribution requirements and in ratios that use 
the AAL as a factor. 
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Schedule of Funding Progress

Year ended June 30, 2016

The following table for the years 2006 through 2016 reflects the Schedule of Funding Progress of the Authority's
obligation for post-employment benefits of which the Trust was established to fund. 

Actuarial Unfunded Funded UAAL as a
Actuarial Accrued Actuarial Ratio Percent of

Actuarial Value of Liability Liability Assets/ Covered Covered
Valuation Assets (AAL) (UAAL) AAL Payroll Payroll

Date (a) (b) (b-a) (a/b) (c) (b-a)/(c)
1/1/2016 $ 149,845   $ 253,339   $ 103,494   59.1% $ 116,263   89.0%
1/1/2015 148,501   237,133   88,632   62.6 108,508   81.7
1/1/2013 105,622   224,488   118,866   47.1 95,400   124.6
1/1/2011  76,693    237,462   160,769   32.3 95,400   168.5

6/30/2009 48,931   219,619   170,688   22.3 95,749   178.3
7/1/2006 —    167,521   167,521   — 87,630   191.2

Annual
Required Employer
Employer Contributions Actual

Contributions as % of Employer
(ARC) (ARC) Contributions

$ 14,391   83.4% $ 12,000   
13,187   91.0 12,000   
14,738   95.0 14,000   
14,006   148.9 20,851   
18,444   74.9 13,807   
17,230   99.2 17,100   
18,345   83.6 15,338   

The annual required contributions are actuarially determined.

 

(In thousands)

Fiscal Year End June 30, 

2015

Schedule of Employer Contributions 
Year ended June 30, 2016

(In thousands)

2016

2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
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